• Net income was MSEK 87.1 (80.9).

• Earnings per share amounted to SEK 1.74 (1.62).

EVENTS DURING AND AFTER THE QUARTER

• Framework agreement signed with a global vehicle manufacturer regarding charging infrastructure for the European market.

• The limited access to electronic components impacted the production rate in GARO E-mobility during the second quarter, resulting in a

substantial increase in the order book.

• Component and material supply within GARO E-mobility looks more promising for the second half of the year and the business area is

therefore expected to once again post year-on-year growth.

• There is a strong sales trend in the UK and GARO is expanding operations to new, larger premises in Birmingham.

1) For definitions of key figures, see page 18.

2) Earnings per share were not diluted, so earnings per share pertains to before and after dilution. In the second quarter of 2021, a 5:1 share split was carried out. All share-related data has been

recalculated in the annual report based on the new number of shares.

GARO Group key figures1)

Apr–Jun

2022

Apr–Jun

2021

+/-

%

Jan–Jun

2022

Jan–Jun

2021

R12

Jan–Dec

2021

Net sales, MSEK 350.2 341.2 3 731.8 631.8  1,395.8 1,295.8

EBITDA, MSEK 48.0 63.9 -25 123.4 117.7 248.7 243.0

EBITDA margin, % 13.7 18.7 - 16.9 18.6 17.8 18.8

EBIT, MSEK 39.6 55.1 -28 106.4 101.0 212.7 207.2

EBIT margin, % 11.3 16.1 - 14.5 16.0 15.2 16.0

Net income, MSEK 33.3 42.6 -22 87.1 80.9 172.8 166.7

Earnings per share2, SEK 0.67 0.85 -22 1.74 1.62 3.46 3.33

Cash flow from operating activities, MSEK 33.9 5.5  45.2 22.1 145.6 121.7

Investments, MSEK 15.6 15.1  32.3 23.4 54.2 45.3

Depreciation, MSEK 8.4 8.8  17.0 16.7 36.0 35.8

Equity ratio, % 61.2 57.7  61.2 57.7 61.2 58.9

Equity per share2, SEK 11.49 9.30  11.49 9.30 11.49 11.03

Return on equity, % 33.2 34.3  33.2 34.3 33.2 34.0

Return on capital employed, % 34.7 36.5  34.7 36.5 34.7 39.2

Net debt (+) / net cash position (-), MSEK 51.8 66.8  51.8 66.8 51.8 -9.4

CEO PATRIK ANDERSSON’S COMMENTS ON THE QUARTER
Strong performance in Electrification while E-mobility

is hampered by component shortages

All in all, the GARO Group posted a strong performance with net

sales amounting to MSEK 350 compared with MSEK 340 in the year-

earlier quarter. We have noted continued strong growth in GARO

Electrification. Sales in GARO E-mobility declined during the quarter

as a result of component shortages. The continued favorable order

intake combined with a lower delivery capacity has resulted in an

order book that has risen substantially.